GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 317 HOUSE BILL 279

AN ACT TO PERMIT THE STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS TO COLLECT AN EXAMINATION REVIEW FEE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 87-44 is amended by adding the following sentence at the end of the last paragraph of that section to read:

"In addition, the Board may collect an examination review fee, not to exceed ten dollars (\$10.00), from failed examinees who apply for a supervised review of their failed examinations."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 4th day of June, 1985.